the Target Group is expected to generate new sustainable revenue streams for the Group. Despite
the Target Group is newly set up, the Board considers that sufficient safeguards are in place,
including but not limited to the Profit Guarantee; the delayed repayment of the Promissory Notes;
and the Exit Clauses, which effectively minimizes the Company’s risk exposure to the business
and/or financial uncertainties in relation thereto. The Board is of the view that the terms of
the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purpose, assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion Date, set out below are
the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares assuming no Adjustments
are made:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue

of the Consideration
Shares assuming no

Adjustments are made
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors
Mr. Zhang Fan 117,307,400 26.72 117,307,400 22.28
Mr. Wang Jingming 2,430,600 0.55 2,430,600 0.46
Mr. Xing Yong 139,800 0.03 139,800 0.03
Subtotal 119,877,800 27.31 119,877,800 22.77

Vendors
The First Vendor – – 39,375,000 7.48
The Second Vendor – – 30,625,000 5.82
The Third Vendor – – 17,500,000 3.32
Subtotal – – 87,500,000 16.62

Other public Shareholders 319,116,963 72.69 319,116,963 60.61

Total 438,994,763 100.00 526,494,763 100.00

– 17 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect
of the Acquisition are more than 5% but are all less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a
discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is therefore
subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under the Listing Rules.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate.

Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent to the Agreement
and there is no assurance that such conditions precedent will be fulfilled. Therefore, the